The content and copyrights of the attached
 material are the property of its owner.
Distributed by:
www.Jameco.com  ✦ 1-800-831-4242
TL/H/5689
D
A
C

Equivalent Circuit Note. Switches shown in digital high state
TL/H/5689–1
10-BIT D/A CONVERTERSOrdering Information
Temperature Range 0§C to 70§C b40§C to 85§C
Non-
0.05% DAC1020LCN AD7520LN,AD7530LN DAC1020LCV DAC1020LIV
Linearity
0.10% DAC1021LCN AD7520KN,AD7530KN
0.20% DAC1022LCN AD7520JN,AD7530JN
Package Outline N16A V20A
12-BIT D/A CONVERTERS
Temperature Range 0§C to 70§C b40§C to a85§C
Linearity
Non- 0.05% DAC1220LCN AD7521LN,AD7531LN DAC1220LCJ AD7521LD,AD7531LD
0.20% DAC1222LCN AD7521JN,AD7531JN DAC1222LCJ AD7521JD,AD7531JD
Package Outline N18A J18A
Note. Devices may be ordered by either part number.
C1996 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B30M96/Printed in U. S. A. http://www.national.com
jmendiola
Jameco Part Number 14980
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 5)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Va to Gnd 17V
VREF to Gnd g25V
Digital Input Voltage Range Va to Gnd
DC Voltage at Pin 1 or Pin 2 (Note 3) b100 mV to Va
Storage Temperature Range b65§C to a150§C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec.)
Dual-In-Line Package (plastic) 260§C
Dual-In-Line Package (ceramic) 300§C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 4) 800V
Operating Ratings
Min Max Units
Temperature (TA)
DAC1020LIV, DAC1220LCJ,
DAC1222LCJ b40 a85 §C
DAC1020LCN, DAC1020LCV,
DAC1021LCN 0 a70 §C
DAC1022LCN, DAC1220LCN 0 a70 §C
DAC1222LCN 0 a70 §C
Electrical Characteristics (Va e 15V, VREF e 10.000V, TA e 25§C unless otherwise specified)
DAC1020, DAC1021,
DAC1220, DAC1222
Parameter Conditions DAC1022 Units
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
Resolution 10 12 Bits
Linearity Error TMINkTAkTMAX,
b10VkVREFka10V,
(Note 1) End Point Adjustment Only
(See Linearity Error in Definition of Terms)
10-Bit Parts DAC1020, DAC1220 0.05 0.05 % FSR
9-Bit Parts DAC1021 0.10 0.10 % FSR
8-Bit Parts DAC1022, DAC1222 0.20 0.20 % FSR
Linearity Error Tempco b10VsVREFsa10V, 0.0002 0.0002 % FS/§C
(Notes 1 and 2)
Full-Scale Error b10VsVREFsa10V, 0.3 1.0 0.3 1.0 % FS
(Notes 1 and 2)